IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. SC00-389 LOWER TRIBUNAL CASE NO. 5D98-1944

BERNARD WENDT,

Petitioner,

v.

MARVIN HOROWITZ & HOROWITZ & GUDEMAN, P.C., et al.,

Respondents.

ON APPEAL FROM THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL, FIFTH DISTRICT

/

PETITIONER'S INITIAL BRIEF

Robert E. Austin, Jr. Florida Bar No. 0002701

Reda J. Stewart Florida Bar No. 0081663

AUSTIN & PEPPERMAN Post Office Drawer 490200 Leesburg, Florida 34749-0200 (352)728-1020

(352)728-0595 Facsimile

Attorneys for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS1	
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	9
ARGUMENT	
I. FLORIDA LAW DOES NOT REQUIRE THE PHYSICAL PRESENCE OF A NONRESIDENT TO OBTAIN PERSONAL JURISDICTION WHEN THE ACTS OF THE NONRESIDENT OUTSIDE FLORIDA CAUSE INJURY INSIDE FLORIDA	
12	
II. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED BY SUBSTITUTING ITS OWN JUDGMENT FOR THAT OF THE TRIAL COURT AFTER WEIGHING THE EVIDENCE RATHER THAN REMANDING THE MATTER TO THE TRIAL COURT FOR AN EVIDENTIARY HEARING	25
AN EVIDENTIART HEARING	25
CONCLUSION	29
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	30
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	30

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Federal Cases

<u>Bangor Punta Operations, Inc. v. Universal Marine</u>
<u>Co.</u> , 543 F.2d 1107, 1109 (5th Cir. 1976) 11
Burger King v. Rudzewicz, 471 U.S. 462, 105 S.Ct. 2182
(1985) 20
<u>Calder v. Jones</u> , 465 U.S. 783, 789, 104 S.Ct. 1482,
1486-87 (1984) 20
<u>Hill v. Sidley & Austin</u> , 762 F.Supp. 931, 935 (S.D.
Fla. 1991)
<u>Posner v. Essex Ins.</u> , 178 F.3d 1209, 1216-17 (11th
Cir. 1999)
Sun Bank, N.A. v. E.F. Hutton & Co., 926 F.2d 1030,
1033 (11th Cir. 1991)
State Cases
<u>8911 Normandy Beach, Inc. v. Thomas C. Kearns</u> , 739
So. 2d 156 (Fla. 3d DCA 1999)

<u>A.B.L. Realty v. Cohl</u>, 384 So. 2d 1351, 1354 (Fla.

- 4th DCA 1972).....14
- Allerton v. State Dept. of Ins., 635 So. 2d 36, 40
- (Fla. 1st DCA 1994).....10, 17, 21

Bank of Wessington v. Winters Gov. Sec., 361 So. 2d

Brandenburg Inv. Corp. v. Farrell Realty, Inc., 463 So.

2d 558 (Fla. 2d DCA 1985)	29
<u>Carida v. Holy Cross Hospital, Inc.</u> , 424 So. 2d 849,	
851 (Fla. 4th DCA 1982)	17
<u>City of Tallahassee v. Blankenship & Lee</u> , 736 So. 2d	
29, 30 (Fla. 1st DCA 1999) 25	
Department of Corrections v. McGhee, 653 So. 2d 1091,	
1092 (Fla. 5th DCA 1995) 2	2, 23
<u>Florida Bar v. Smania</u> , 701 So. 2d 835, 836 (Fla.	
1997) 15	
<u>Florida Bar v. Brumbaugh</u> , 355 So. 2d 1186, 1192	
(Fla. 1978) 14	
<u>Florida Bar v. American Legal & Bus. Forms</u> , 274 So.	
2d 225, 227 (Fla. 1973)	15

In re The Florida Bar, 355 So. 2d 766, 769 (Fla.

- 1978)..... 15
- In re Estate of Vernon, 609 So. 2d 128, 130 (Fla.
- Int'l Harvester v. Mann, 460 So. 2d 580 (Fla. 1st
- Koch v. Kimball, 710 So. 2d 5, 7 (Fla. 2d DCA 1998)... 10, 21

Law Offices of Evan I. Fetterman v. Inter-Tel, Inc.,

480 So. 2d 1382, 1386 (Fla. 4th DCA 1985)..... 10

- Lee B. Stern & Co. v. Green, 398 So. 2d 918, 919
- (Fla. 3d DCA 1981)..... 10, 21

Maryland Casualty v. Hartford Accident and Indemnity,

264 So. 2d 842, 844 (Fla. 1st DCA 1972)..... 14

Northamerican Van Lines, Inc. v. Roper, 429 So. 2d 750,

Robinson v. Giarmarco & Bill, P.C., 74 F.3d 253

(11th Cir. 1996)..... 17, 18

<u>Pipkin v. Wiggins</u>, 526 So. 2d 1002, 1003 (Fla. 3d DCA

1994)..... 18

<u>Rogers & Wells v. Winston</u> , 662 So. 2d 1303, 1304
(Fla. 4th DCA 1995) 16
<u>Shaw v. Shaw</u> , 334 So. 2d 13, 14 (Fla. 1976) 11, 28
<u>Silver v. Levinson</u> , 648 So. 2d 240 (Fla. 4th DCA
1994)10, 17, 18, 20, 21
<u>State Farm Fire & Cas. Co. v. Pritcher</u> , 546 So. 2d 1060,
1061 (Fla. 3d DCA 1989) 25
<u>State v. Sperry</u> , 140 So. 2d 587, 591 (Fla. 1962) 14, 15
<u>State ex. rel. Weber et ux. Register</u> , 67 So. 2d 619,
620 (Fla. 1953) 14
<u>The Florida Bar v. Abramson</u> , 199 So. 2d 457 (Fla.
The Florida Bar v. Abramson, 199 So. 2d 457 (Fla. 1967)
1967)
1967) 28 <u>Thompson v. Doe</u> , 596 So. 2d 1178, 1180-1181 (Fla.
1967)
1967) 28 <u>Thompson v. Doe</u> , 596 So. 2d 1178, 1180-1181 (Fla. 5th DCA 1992), <u>aff'd on other grounds</u> , 620 So. 2d 1004 (Fla. 1993)
1967) 28 Thompson v. Doe, 596 So. 2d 1178, 1180-1181 (Fla. 5th DCA 1992), aff'd on other grounds, 620 So. 2d 1004 (Fla. 1993)
1967) 28 Thompson v. Doe, 596 So. 2d 1178, 1180-1181 (Fla. 5th DCA 1992), aff'd on other grounds, 620 So. 2d 1004 (Fla. 1993)
1967) 28 Thompson v. Doe, 596 So. 2d 1178, 1180-1181 (Fla. 5th DCA 1992), aff'd on other grounds, 620 So. 2d 1004 (Fla. 1993)
1967)28Thompson v. Doe, 596 So. 2d 1178, 1180-1181 (Fla.5th DCA 1992), aff'd on other grounds, 620 So. 2d1004 (Fla. 1993)

Other Authorities

Restatement (Second) of Conflict of Laws, § 146 (1971)... 23
